GIARRUSSO, NORTON, COOLEY & McGLONE

COUNSELLORS AT LAW

EDWARD C. COOLEY

ROY P. GIARRUSSO

MICHAEL J. MCDEVITT

JOHN J. MCGLONE III

KENNETH M. MCGOLDRICK

DAVID T. NORTON

ROBERT W. NORTON

CHRISTINE KELLEY TRAMONTANA

Marina Bay 308 Victory Road Quincy, Massachusetts 02171 Tel: (617) 770-2900 Fax: (617) 773-6934

Boston Office:
TEN POST OFFICE SQUARE
SUITE 615
BOSTON, MA 02109

BREAK: 11 9 C-MARSP

OF COUNSEL: SUSAN L. PIKE, P.C.

May 17, 2001

Michelle Lauterback
Enforcement Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I
Office of Environmental Stewardship
1 Congress Street
Suite 1100 (SES)
Boston, MA 02114-2023

Re: USEPA Request for Information regarding Recycling Industries, Inc.

Peterson/Puritan, Inc. Site, Operable Unit 2 (including the J.M. Mills Landfill)

Dear Michelle:

You have asked for clarification and additional information with respect to various items of information which we have previously provided in response to requests from the Agency relating to the J.M. Mills Site. Please find the results of our investigations below.

1. Rueping East, Inc. -

You have asked whether we have investigated the present status/viability of Rueping East, Inc. We have conducted an investigation regarding the whereabouts of this company, and it appears from our research that the Rueping East Tannery, listed in the Taunton City Directory as having a location of 491 West Water Street in 1977, may have been a subsidiary of Spencer Foods from Ohio. We understand that the Tannery was formerly known as Geilich Tannery (which was bought by Spencer Foods in 1966) and that it was eventually operated under the name Rueping East beginning in 1962. Our investigation in this regard continues.

2. Coast Guard -

You have asked whether we have identified the United States Coast Guard on Recycling Industries' Monthly Operating Reports. The United States Coast Guard is identified in Recycling Monthly Operating Reports (MORs) in June, 1978 and September, 1978. From such

GIARRUSSO, NORTON, COOLEY & McGLONE, P.C.

Page 2 May 17, 2001

documents, it appears that in June, 1978 the Coast Guard arranged for 40 yards of batteries to be delivered to Recycling Industries. Although there was a delivery of 80 yards of battery waste to another site that month, the Recycling MORs do not show J.M. Mills as a destination for disposal until October, 1978. The MORs do show in September of 1978 that 55 gallons of lab chemicals were picked up from the U.S. Coast Guard in Scituate.

3. <u>Dump Receipts v. Monthly Operating Reports</u> –

You have asked whether we have compared the volume identified on the J.M. Mills dump receipts against the volume identified in the MORs. We have compared the J.M. Mills dump receipts against the MORs and find that generally the volumes identified in the dump receipts unexplainably exceed the MOR volume. Please see the following:

DATE	MOR	DUMP RECEIPT
10-78	70 yd. Battery Waste	0 yd. Battery Waste, 30 yd. Sludge + 3 slips
	160 yd. Solids/Sludge	w/no amount (20yd avg.) total 90 yd Sludge
11-78	500 yd Solids/Sludge	30 yd. Battery Waste, 30 yd. Empty drums, 20
		yd. Filters & Trash, 440 yd sludge + 4 slips
_		w/no amount (20 yd avg.) total 520 yd Sludge
12-78	1,190 yd Solids/Sludge	1,020 yd Sludge + 1 slip totals 1,040 Sludge
	40 yd crushed drums	80 yd crushed drums, 60 yd boxed sludge, 90
	40 yd leather trim	yd Fly Ash, 40 yd leather trim
1-79	40 yd Battery Waste	Batteries (no amount) 540 yd sludge + 5 slips
	740 yd Solid/Sludge	w/ no amount totals 640 yd sludge, Bulk
		leather trimming (no amount)
2-79	120 yd Battery Waste	I load batteries, 40 yd batteries, 2 tons
	600 yd Solid/Sludge	batteries, 600 yd Sludge + 5 slips w/no amount
		total 700 yd Sludge, 30 yd trash, 40 yd boxed
		Sludge
3-79	80 yd Battery Waste	40 yd batteries, 460 Solid + 5 slips w/no
	180 yd. Solid/Sludge	amount total 540 Sludge, not including 1 slip
		w/sawdust, sludge (no amount) 1 slip sawdust
		(no amount)
4-79	40 yd Battery Waste	Slip 5254-40 yd battery waste
		Slip 4100-No amount battery
		Slip 4706-20 yd sludge-Boston Edison
		Slip 4738-20 yd bulk lime w/sludge
		Slip 4773-Wax Plant-Open Top
		Slip 4736-1 Load sludge
5-79	40 yd Battery Waste	Slip 5181-40 yd battery waste
		Slip 5251-Batteries (no amount)
		Slip 5300-(54) 55 gallon drums-Mix Sol.
	1	(34) 55 gallon drums-chlorinated Sol

Page 3 May 17, 2001

4. Battery Wastes -

You have asked several questions regarding the source of battery waste to Recycling Industries. From October 1978 until May 1979, Polaroid's Waltham, MA facility sent 2,670 yards of battery waste to Recycling Industries. Polaroid was, without exception, the only customer that sent battery waste to Recycling Industries that was quantified in yards on the MORs; volume for all other customers who generated battery was recorded in gallon quantities. (From interviews it has been determined that all battery waste attributed to Charles George on the MORs originated from Polaroid's Waltham, MA facility).

The MORs indicate that only battery waste that was quantified in yards was transported to landfills for disposal. The MORs do not indicate that any battery waste recorded in gallon quantities was sent to landfills. It is noted that three of the eight relevant MORs show that the quantity of incoming battery waste from Polaroid, which is quantified in yards, matches the yardage quantities that Recycling Industries sent to landfills for disposal. The remaining MORs show relatively small discrepancies between incoming and outbound battery waste that is quantified in yards. The MORs for the relevant period indicate an incoming total 2,670 yards of battery waste and a disposal of 2,330 yards which leaves approximately 340 yards that is not accounted for within the MORs. Although it is possible that battery waste received in gallon quantities may have been converted to yardage quantities, the amount of such waste received during the relevant period would seem to be insignificant compared to the volume of battery waste disposed. MORs for the relevant periods show that Recycling Industries received a total of 1,375 gallons of battery waste from Sylvania (825 gallons), Union Carbide (440 gallons), Hazeltine (55 gallons) and Polaroid-Cambridge (55 gallons).

During the relevant period, battery waste that was quantified in yards was disposed at two Rhode Island disposal facilities, Landfill & Resource Recovery ("L&RR") in Smithfield and J.M. Mills in Cumberland. MORs for the relevant period indicate that the J.M. Mills Site received 390 yards and that L&RR received approximately 1,940 yards of battery waste.

A review of the bills of lading and site dump tickets corroborate the fact that Polaroid battery waste (quantified in yards) was disposed of at the J.M. Mills Site. There are approximately sixteen bills of lading indicating such disposal, seven of which show 40-yard loads and one for a 30-yard load; the eight remaining BOLs do not indicate a quantity. Available bills of lading appear to show a link between Polaroid's compactor box and the disposal of its battery waste at the site. Bill of lading # 4735 (bates #CWM000315) (attached) indicates that 3Rs driver "Buzzy" delivered Polaroid's compactor box to Recycling Industries on or about 4/25/79 "per request of Peggy Marsh". BOL #4736 (bates #CWM000322)(attached), dated 4/27/79 indicates a J.M. Mills disposal of what appears to be sludge by "Buzzy," however, this same bill of lading has a typewritten notation that the driver should return the "battery compactor to the loading area on the afternoon of 4/25/79, per request of Peggy Marsh." Bill of lading #4478 (bates # CWM000384)(attached), dated 4/26/79 shows that "Buzzy" disposed of a

GIARRUSSO, NORTON, COOLEY & MCGLONE, P.C.

Page 4 May 17, 2001

compactor load of batteries at L&RR in Smithfield, RI; however the bill of lading has a site dump ticket #50522 attached to it indicating that the compactor was re-routed to the J.M. Mills site. Both the bill of lading and the J.M. Mills site dump ticket appear to have been signed by "Buzzy." It should be noted that this bill of lading has the hand written 8-digit dump number commonly used at L&RR; however, further review show that this dump number (102 108 30, was also entered on another L&RR bill of lading #4712 (bates #CWM000385)(attached) dated 4/23/79.

As has been previously discussed, Waste Management agrees to supplement its previous responses to the Agency's request for information with respect to Recycling Industries' alleged "generator liability," namely requests for information nos. 6 and 7. Our investigations which are necessary in order to respond to such requests are ongoing, however, we expect to shortly be able to respond to these specific requests.

This is also to request that the Agency release any relevant "confidential" documents relating to Recycling Industries which the Agency has in its possession, custody and control and reiterates my request for a copy of all documents which have been produced to any party pursuant to a Freedom of Information Act request. I understand that the Agency may be prepared to provide at least some of these documents in response to FOIA requests in disk form.

Please contact me should you have any questions with regard to the above.

ery truly yours,

Roy P. Giarrusso

RPG/bg Enclosures

cc: Stephen T. Joyce

RECYCLING INDUSTRIES, INC. POLAROID To **385 QUINCY AVENUE** R-5 ron BRAINTREE, MASS. 02184 • (617) 848-0612 Waltham, Ma. Recycling PICK-UP AT: CARRIER: DATE CUST. ORDER NO. DRUMS CHECKED FOR LEAKS AND PROPER SEALS PHYSICAL STATE D836175 (CHECK ONE) (IF REQUIRED) DOT AUTHORIZED CONTAINERS TIME IN DOT LABELS APPLIED AND SECURED CUSTOMER INITIAL HE OK PROPER DOT NAMES ON ALL PACKAGES タひ てて NAME OF MATERIAL AND COMPOSITION HAZARD CLASS Pull battery compactor away from Building before 9:00 a.m. April 25 per request of Peggy Marsh. No dispesal THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED ARTICLES ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED, DESCRIBED, PACKAGED, MARKED AND LABELED, AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORTATION, ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. PLACARDS PROVIDED OR AFFIXED Subject to Section 7 of applicable bill of lading, it IF CHARGES ARE TO BE PREPAID WRITE OR STAMP HERE, "TO BE PREPAID" PLACARDS REFUSED (Signature of Consignor.) HIPPER'S SIGNATURE ERMAKENT FOST OFFICE ADDRESS OF SHIPPER

a capy or duplicate, covering the property

URIGINAL

THIS MEMORANDUM is an acknowledgment the little of Loding has been isseed will be not the Original Bill of Loding, nor a copy or deplicate, covering the property maintain the desired threats, and a trained safely for filing or record.

RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and training in office a the date of receipt by the corrier of the property described in the Original Bill of Loding, the property described by the control of the property described in the Original Bill of Loding, the property described by the control of the property described in the Original Bill of Loding, the property described by the control of the property described in the Original Bill of Loding, the property described by the control of the property described in the Original Bill of Loding, the property described by the control of the property described in the Original Bill of Loding, the property described by the property described in the Original Bill of Loding, the property described by the property described b

CONTROL . 5

the property destribute, in apparent good order, except an ented (content) and confident of processing and persons or components on the processing and persons or components or the processing of the property enter the contract agreement of the property under the contract agreement of the property o

_	– RE	CYCL	ING INDUS	TRIES,	INC.			DOM	ROI D	Is	2:11	105		
<u>•</u>		5 QUIN	ICY AVENL	E			To K	B.5		P	12			
om		RAINTE	REE, MASS.	02184	• (617) 8	48 - 0612	rom	Walt	ham, M	a.	Tr. waste			
	CARRI	·~ 0 .	Recyc1	ing			חוכא וו		v -	7				
TE	CARRI				CUST. ORDER	NO.	PICK-U	DR(%		. M	M.	ILS,	·inc.	
1	//	27)		D83	6175		DO		AOTHZ	L RHOD	EISLAND	02864	
нци	.ey No.		TIME IN	9	74	TIME OUT	ا در	CON	DATE . 7	122	19	少证	401 - 7	26-1113
IVER		2	2		CUSTOMER I	HITIAL, IF OK-		AND	NAMETH	W	MR	A Lake	vih e	2.1.1
7 TH	ATAPERIX E	60	NTAINER		NAM	E OF MATERIAL AND	COMPOSITIO	ON N	ADDRESS	4	કાર્યો (એક વિકાસ (એક	1000 E10	ala.	37.55
1	MATERIAL	 •	SIZE/WGT.					-	TRUCKO	PLATE	NOT 4			
+			 			-//-								
\perp			<u> </u>	1	- lone	N 81	<u>uc_</u>	z	Tara and	THIM THE STATE OF THE STATE OF	E.			
									E SUMPOR	PYY	ECT		144	
1	·	 							CANAL STATE	1 72	24	U/ F		3/3
╀			 						YARDS O		112.5		A APP	ELBO(U)
]	CALL CALL	() Y			AL STATE	Man to
							•		ا المنظمة المن المنظمة المنظمة	CA	// 法	e on S	W.	
+					.				্র ভিত্ত	CH	ARGE	تبعيرا	(A)	
\perp		 					- 				CK No.	March 18 18	1-31-8	
				Re	turn ba	ttery com	pacte	r to	ing the Section of th	- Chi	100		Live :	7/ 1/2
T				1eed:	ing are	a in the	after	noon of	HAVE	READ T	HE TER	MS AND	CONDIT	IONS ON
+			 	 					THERETO		19	5	4	
+		ļ	ļ	Apr I.	r 23, t	er reques				. a waka	T CI C	AMITTED ME AN	564 - \$14 6 01-	
\perp									140 A		2		30000	
T				No	dispose	al								
+		 								 :	++-			
1		<u> </u>	<u> </u>									111		1 - 4
/NE	LAB	ELED,	AND ARE IN	PROPE	R CONDITI	O ARTICLES AR ON FOR TRANS	PORTATI	ON, ACCOR	SIFIED, DE RDING TO	THE A	PPLICA	CKAGED, BLE REG	MARKE SULATIO	D,
			MENT OF T	RANSPO		on 7 of conditions of				 1			 	1.
		S PROVID	ED OR APPIXED	1	applicable bill of is to be delivered	lading, if this shipment to the consigner without consignor, the consignor		ed \$ ply in prepayme property described		<u></u>		HARGES ARE	TAMP HER	
					shall sign the fallow The carrier sh							"TO BE F	REPAID"	
		<u>_</u>			and all other lawful		Per	Agent or Cas		_				
PPE	R'S SIGN	<u></u>	DS REFUSED	1 2	er (Signature	of Consignor.)	the on	signature here o ount prepaid.) 'S SIGNATURE	ocknowledges on	γ				
													,	
		 -												€1
MA	HENT PO	ST OFFIC	E ADDRESS OF	SHIPPER										्रही इस
		` 												

DEAU		TOTEC INC	And the part derivatives of the internal to a native temperature, the temperature of the processor processor to a constraint of the internal to a native temperature, and the internal to a native temperature, and the internal temperature of the internal t
	CLING INDUS		In X tond Mal Resource Recovery
	ÚNCY À VÉNU		From Catholic Bassayer Resovation
BRAIN	TREE, MASS.	02184 (617) 848-0612	Smithfield, Rhode Island
BRAI	NTREE, MASS	. 02184 • (617) 648-0612	Tweenfield, Roose Island
	_Recyclin	g Industries	PICK-UP AT:
LARRIER	47267	CUST. ORDER NO.	PICK - PAT DRIMS CHECKED FOR LEAKS PHYSICAL STATE DOT LABEL
POR ANY			DOT AUTHORIZED S (CHECK ONE) (IF REQUIRED) (CONTAINERS
76	1	100 130	POR LARGE CARRIED
7.8		CUSTOMER INITIAL, IF OR	AND SECURED 30 AND SE
	CONTAINER	TOURS IN TAKE OF THE	ON ALL PACKAGES 9 5 2 8 5 0 7
AZASSINA	SIZE/WGT.	NAME OF MATERIAL AND C	
644AV	yd.	ORM - Betteries for Dis	posal
	pd.	par - interies for his	J. M. MILLS, Inc.
		(Compactor)	ASHTON RHODE IS AND D2864
		(Compacteri)	DATE 4 2619 74 TEL 401 - 726711
 		<u> </u>	NUMERI MALL LA DESTRUBBISHOU (I)
			MANDAL AND THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
_		(A)	ADDRESSION AND SECTION STORES
	- 		TRUCK-OR BEATE NO.
·- ·• ·			
			erly boar a fight source and ender the
			a no 29 D TYPE OF TRUCK
		the second second for the second seco	7 In the state of
		1, 4	
			MARDS 0 2 30 20 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
			TARUS TO THE TENENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
			AMOUNT ACASH AND STORE S
·		<i>\f-</i>	20
		102 10	CHARGE CHARGE
		100.17	CHECKNO.
		1110	
IS TO: CE	DTIEV THAT 1	HE ABOVE NAMED ARTICLES ARE	PROPERLY CLASS HAVE READ THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
LABELE	DAND ARE IN	PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSP	ORTATION, ACCORDINGERFTO TO THE PARTY OF THE
HE DEPA	RTMENT OF T	RANSPORTATION FOR TRANSF	PORTATION ACCORDING TO UUGG
	OVIDED OR AFFIXED	Subject to Section 7 of conditions of applicable bill of Jading, if this shipment is to be delivered to the consigned without	Received 1 to apply in propograms
A 4-50- FA	OV MU OK ATECO	recourse ten the consigner, the consigner shall sign the following statement are without	to copy in employment of the Integer
		The accorder reshall anget a make delivery, of this shipment without payment of freight and all other lawful charges.	Agent or Coulier.
	CARDS REFUSED	at the shipsing will be a sixt of single parts to the	(The signature here acknowledges only
'S SIGNATUR		(Signature of Consignor.)	the amount prepaid.) RECEIVER'S SIGNATURE
3			स्वराजन प्रतिकृति । स्वराजन प्रतिकृतिकृति वृद्धिमाणाच्या सम्पर्काता । स्वराजन ।
			1
)			A service of the serv
	FICE ADDRESS OF S		
THE PERSON NAMED IN	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	PROBREM CONTRACTOR CON	

ORIGINAL BILLING CWM000384

No.	4	1	1	_

The property description of the second of th

ro T		LING INDUSTRI	ES, INC.	To K	ANDFIL	L RESOURC	E	<u>&</u>	RE	ÇO	VE	RY		
om 3c		NCY AVENUE	84 • (617) 848 - 0612	Fron	mithfi	eld, R.I.				·	·			
_														
AYC		Recycli	CUST. ORDER NO.	FICK-UP A	ORUMS CH	ECKED FOR LEAKS	THY	SICA	1. ST/	NTE		OT L	ABEL	1 81
A/	² 3/79	TIME IN	TIME OUT		DOT AUTHO	DRIZED	_"	HEC	K ON	2)			UIRE	
HIVER	3/5		CUSTOMER INITIAL, IF OK-			S APPLIED				-50110	Ĭ.			}
	13				PROPER DO ON ALL PA	CKAGFS	SCLID	רולחום	S	SEINI -SC	CORROSIVE	FLAMMABLE	POLSON	OXIDIZES
√ <u>"6669"</u>	CRIX	STYE/WELL	NAME OF MATERIAL AND C			HAZARD CLASS	-8-	ت	3	-31	<u>\$</u>	=	8	š
		40 Yd.	ORM-Batteries for I	Disposal				_		\dashv	_{-		+	-}
_						ļ				_	_ -	\downarrow	_	-
										\perp	\perp	_	1	
_		 							7	1	7	1	十	
		+			<u></u>	}			+	+	7	+	十	+
							-	-	}	+		+	+	-
			102 108						-	-}	+	+		+
		 	100						_}	4		_ -		
			·	·							_		1	1-
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·····									
			\mathcal{L}	·										
		1/4		_								1	1	
AND L	NBELED,	TIFY THAT THE AND ARE IN PRO TMENT OF TRAN	ABOVE NAMED ARTICLES ARE OPER CONDITION FOR TRANSP SPORTATION	PROPERLY ORTATION,	CLASSIFIE	D, DESCRIBE	o, F 10° E	AC CAB	KAG LE	ED,	, MA	RK ATI	ED,	
FLAC	ועטחת במאג	DED OR AFFIXED	Subject to Section 2 of configuration of oppositions by all teding of this thipmens in to be sectioned to the consigner without	Rorein d 1	purpoyment of i	hu shaqoo	l F		RGES				REPA	10,
			receives on the emissioner. He consigner shall not the following statement. The cereies shall not make delicity of this shapment without payment of focish and of other building heaving.	an the property	r described herean,				''TO					
Opriento s		ROS HCFUSIO	Ber (Separative of Conuncy)	Per IThe Synature Na amount pre Nt CEIVLH'S SIG		dgm edy								
	 .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·												
FMAKENT	FOST OFF	E AUDRESS OF SHIPPE	:A											

ORIGINAL